

No. 18-328

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KEVIN ROTKISKE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

PAUL KLEMM, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

Amanda K. Rice  
JONES DAY  
150 W. Jefferson Ave.  
Suite 2100  
Detroit, MI 48226

Shay Dvoretzky  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jeffrey R. Johnson  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Respondent Paul Klemm*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
A. The Fair Debt Collection Practices Act.....	2
B. Background .....	5
C. The Discovery Rule and Equitable Tolling.....	7
D. Procedural History .....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. THE FDCPA’S LIMITATIONS PERIOD BEGINS TO RUN, AS THE STATUTE PROVIDES, ON “THE DATE ON WHICH THE VIOLATION OCCURS.” .....	16
A. The FDCPA’s Plain Language Answers the Question Presented .....	17
B. This Court’s Precedents Confirm that the FDCPA Means What It Says .....	19
C. Adhering to the FDCPA’s Text Serves the Purposes of Statutes of Limitations Generally, and of the FDCPA in Particular .....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
II. PETITIONER’S CONTRARY ARGUMENTS ARE WRONG .....	27
A. Petitioner Cannot Explain the FDCPA’s Text.....	28
B. The Default Interpretive Presumption Is Irrelevant in Light of the FDCPA’s Plain Language and, in Any Event, Is Not the Discovery Rule .....	29
C. Petitioner’s Case-Specific Arguments Speak to Equitable Tolling and, However Labeled, Are Both Outside the Question Presented and Waived.....	37
CONCLUSION .....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adams v. Woods</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 336 (1805) .....	24
<i>Am. Pipe &amp; Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974) .....	38
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	43
<i>Bailey v. Glover</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 342 (1875) .....	15, 38, 39
<i>Bay Area Laundry &amp; Dry Cleaning Pension Tr. Fund v. Ferbar Corp. of Cal</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997) .....	29, 30, 31
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	43
<i>Cada v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 920 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	39
<i>California Pub. Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017) .....	38
<i>Clark v. Iowa City</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 583 (1874) .....	30, 31
<i>Conn. Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	16, 19
<i>Cozzarelli v. Inspire Pharm. Inc.</i> , 549 F.3d 618 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	43, 44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Exploration Co. v. United States</i> , 247 U.S. 435 (1918).....	38, 43
<i>Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. v. Lamar</i> , 503 F.3d 504 (6th Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Forbes v. Eagleson</i> , 228 F.3d 471 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	9
<i>Foudy v. Indian River Cty. Sheriff’s Office</i> , 845 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2017).....	31
<i>Gabelli v. S.E.C.</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glus v. Brooklyn Eastern Dist. Terminal</i> , 359 U.S. 231 (1959).....	38, 39, 40
<i>Graham Cty. Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005).....	14, 30, 39
<i>Green v. Brennan</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1769 (2016).....	7, 30
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life &amp; Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 571 U.S. 99 (2013).....	30
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946).....	37, 38
<i>Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer &amp; Ulrich LPA,</i> 559 U.S. 573 (2010).....	25
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.,</i> 521 U.S. 179 (1997).....	9, 39
<i>Ladd v. United States,</i> 630 F.3d 1015 (Fed. Cir. 2010) .....	31
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis &amp; Petigrow v. Gilbertson,</i> 501 U.S. 350 (1991).....	36
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez,</i> 572 U.S. 1 (2014).....	8, 15, 38
<i>Mangum v. Action Collection Serv., Inc.,</i> 575 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Marshall-Mosby v. Corp. Receivables,</i> 205 F.3d 323 (7th Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Mattson v. U.S. West Comm'ns,</i> 967 F.2d 259 (8th Cir. 1992).....	27
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins,</i> 569 U.S. 383 (2013).....	38
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. United States,</i> 136 S. Ct. 750 (2016).....	8, 9, 42
<i>Merck &amp; Co. v. Reynolds,</i> 559 U.S. 633 (2010).....	7, 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Murphy v. Equifax Check Servs., Inc.</i> , 35 F. Supp. 2d 200 (D. Conn. 1999).....	25
<i>Order of Railroad Telegraphers v.</i> <i>Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944).....	24
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016).....	16
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	7, 13, 23, 24
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981).....	19
<i>Shropshear v. Corp. Counsel of City of</i> <i>Chicago</i> , 275 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 2001).....	39
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	30
<i>Wike v. Vertrue, Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985).....	23, 26
<i>Wood v. Carpenter</i> , 101 U.S. 135 (1879).....	23
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002).....	26



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
12 U.S.C. § 3416 .....	12, 18
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6.....	18
15 U.S.C. § 80b-6.....	22
15 U.S.C. § 1679i.....	18
15 U.S.C. § 1681p (2000).....	8, 12, 20
15 U.S.C. § 1692 .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1692c.....	4, 32
15 U.S.C. § 1692d.....	3, 32
15 U.S.C. § 1692g.....	4, 34
15 U.S.C. § 1692k.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1692l.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2462 .....	8, 13, 22
50 U.S.C. § 4611 .....	18
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
1 H. Wood, Limitation of Actions (4th ed. 1916).....	31
CFPB FDCPA Annual Report 2015.....	33
CFPB FDCPA Annual Report 2016.....	33
CFPB FDCPA Annual Report 2017.....	33
CFPB FDCPA Annual Report 2018.....	33
CFPB FDCPA Annual Report 2019.....	33, 34, 35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9 .....	43, 44
FTC, “Banned Debt Collectors” .....	4
William P. Hoffman, <i>Recapturing the Congressional Intent</i> <i>Behind the Fair Debt Collection</i> <i>Practices Act</i> , 29 ST. LOUIS U. PUB. L. REV. 549 (2010) .....	3
S. Rep. No. 95-382 (1977) .....	3
<i>The Debt Collection Practices Act:</i> <i>Hearing on H.R. 29 Before the H.</i> <i>Subcomm. on Consumer Affairs,</i> 95th Cong. 21 (1977) .....	4
<i>The Debt Collection Practices Act:</i> <i>Hearing on H.R. 11969 Before the H.</i> <i>Subcomm. on Consumer Affairs,</i> 94th Cong. 26 (1976) .....	3
Ernst & Young, <i>The Impact of Third-Party Debt</i> <i>Collection on the US National and</i> <i>State Economies in 2016</i> .....	2, 3
